

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO.4514 OF 2025

Nawaz Pawle
versus
Union of India

Applicant

Respondent

Mr.Yash S.Pulekar i/by Mr.Anil G.Lalla for Applicant.

Mr.D.J.Haldankar, APP, for State.

CORAM: AARTI SATHE, J.

DATE: 18th February 2026

P.C.

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties. Since the board was notified yesterday night for the Single Bench today, the papers and proceedings are not available before the Court.

2. Further, learned counsel for the Applicant submits that on the last occasion this Court had directed the Respondent no.1 to file its affidavit-in-reply. The same has been tendered today in Court. Learned counsel for the Applicant wishes to file rejoinder, if any, to the aforesaid reply affidavit. In view thereof, stand over to 25th February 2026.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)